Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Pennines Township Committee
Wednesday, 11th November, 2020
6.00 pm.
Zoom

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3

Minutes
To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Pennines Township held
on 16th September 2020

4

Items for Exclusion of Public and Press
To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to
be excluded from the meeting.

5

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

6

Open Forum

3-4

Up to half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to
raise any issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the
Township.
7

Sites of Biological Importance Update

5-9

To consider proposed sites of biological importance within Pennines
Township.
8

Need for Primary School Places 2021-2024

10 - 16

Report of Director of Children’s Services regarding future primary
school provision in the Borough – for information.
9

Secondary School Places 2021 and 2022
Report of Director of Children’s Services regarding the provision of
secondary school places in the Borough in 2021 and 2022 – for
information.

Pennines Township Committee Members
Councillor Irene Davidson
Councillor Ashley Dearnley
Councillor Janet Emsley
Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Aftab Hussain
Councillor Andy Kelly
Councillor Rina Paolucci
Councillor Amna Mir
Councillor John Blundell
Councillor David Bamford
Councillor John Taylor
Councillor Tom Besford
For more information about this meeting, please contact
Nazam Suleman
01706 924834
nazam.suleman@rochdale.gov.uk

17 - 24

Agenda Item 3
PENNINES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 16 September 2020
PRESENT: Councillors Besford (Chair), Emsley, Hartley, Davidson, Dearnely,
Blundell, Paolucci, Bamford, Taylor, Hussain and Kelly.
OFFICERS: Tracey Knight (Neighbourhoods Directorate), Nazam Suleman
(Resources Directorate), Nick Barton (Economy Directorate)
45

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mir.

46

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the Minutes held on Wednesday 22nd July be approved as a correct
record.
HOLLINGWORTH LAKE VISTORS CENTRE
The committee were updated on the tender proposals for Hollingworth Lake.
RESOLVED
The comments be noted and taken to Cabinet.

47

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

48

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

49

SECTION 106 - PENNINES PLAY PROVISION
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Economy which
sought approval to allocate funds currently held from Section 106 Open Space
contributions in Pennines Ward to improve play facilities at Hare Hill Park and
Stansfield Estate.
Alternatives considered:
The Council is required to spend Section 106 contributions in accordance with
legal agreements and local and national planning policy. Not bringing forward
projects to spend Section 106 contributions in accordance with these
agreements and policies risk the loss of investment in local facilities, and the
refunding of monies held from Section 106 contributions where there is a time
limited period for spend.

Page 3

Proposals put forward in the report have been the subject of consultation with
Ward Members and reflect their priorities. The use of resources has been
considered to maximise the funding available.
In considering the report, although fully supportive of the project, Members
wanted answers to why Rochdale Boroughwide Housing are not allowing the
council to build on existing parks in the Township.
Resolved:
1. That the allocation of £27,007 from Section 106 Open Space
contributions to improvements to toddler, junior and adventure play
facilities at Hare Hill Park be approved.
2. That the decision in relation to the allocation of £105,000 to provide
new toddler and junior play facilities at Barnes Meadow be delegated
to Director of Economy in consultation with ward members following
clarification from RBH on the status of location.
Reasons for the Recommendation:
Pennines Committee Members have previously requested that all Section 106
Open Space funded schemes be approved by Members by way of a report to
an appropriate committee. A similar process of reporting exists in all other
Townships.
Costed schemes have been prepared by the Council’s Environmental
Management Service and are supported by Ward Councillors.
The schemes are within the parameters of the Section 106 agreements and
the Council’s ‘Provision of Recreational Open Space in New Housing’
Supplementary Planning Document.
Eligible for call in - yes

Page 4

Agenda Item 7
Report to Pennines Township Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document

11th November 2020
Cabinet Member for
Planning, Development &
Housing
Anouska Shepherd-Smith
Public

Sites of Biological Importance Update
Executive Summary
1.1

Sites of Biological Importance (SBIs) are local planning designations covering
areas of nature conservation importance in Greater Manchester which contain
locally valuable habitats, plants and animals. Whilst they are not statutory
designations like Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs) or Conservation
Areas, and therefore do not provide legal protection, they can be taken into
consideration when determining planning applications which may affect the
areas and the nature conservation interest.

1.2

New SBIs and changes to existing SBIs are recommended on an annual basis
by the Greater Manchester Ecology Unit (GMEU) and are reported to the
relevant Township(s) in order that they may be adopted for planning purposes.

1.3

The latest review which GMEU have undertaken has recommended that a
new SBI is designated at Newhey Lodge (see map at the end of this report
Figure 1). The reason for this proposal is because the site supports open
water habitat and the associated bat population. The site would be 0.8
hectares in size and is mainly pond and woodland plantation.

1.4

The existing Stanney Brook SBI gained 0.1ha of additional grassland habitat
due to resurvey (See Figure 2).

Recommendation
2.1

It is recommended that Committee approve the new SBI at Newhey Lodge
and addition to the existing Stanney Brook SBI so that the nature conservation
interest of the area can be taken into account when planning applications
which may affect that interest are being considered.

Page 5

Reason for Recommendation
3.1

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning
decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment
by, amongst other things, protecting and enhancing valued sites of biodiversity
value. The areas in question have been identified by experts as being of local
biodiversity value and we should thus try and protect this value by taking it into
account in planning decisions.

Key Points for Consideration
4.1

The planning system has a hierarchy of designations relating to areas of
biodiversity importance. European level sites are those of the greatest
international value and have high levels of protection, as do areas of national
importance such as Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs). There are
other areas which are considered to be more of local value, i.e. containing
wildlife and habitats which are rare locally or regionally rather than nationally;
in Gr
[...]
n to
The
an existing SBI, which would leave these locally important areas of habitat
more vulnerable to damage from development in the area or nearby.
Costs and Budget Summary
5.1

There would be no costs to the Council or others from the adoption of the
proposed SBIs.
Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

There are no specific risk or policy issues for Members to consider arising
from this report.
Consultation

7.

There is no specific consultation to be carried out by the Council apart from
this report to Committee.
Background Papers

8.

Place of Inspection

The full site description, and list
of habitats / species present, are
available.

For Further Information Contact:

Please contact report author.

Anouska Shepherd-Smith, ,
anouska.shepherdsmith@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 7

Fig 1.Newhey Lodge

Page 8

Fig 2. Stanney Brook

Page 9

Agenda Item 8
Report to Cabinet
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

29th September 2020
Cabinet Member for
Children's Services
Fay Davies
Public

Need for Primary School Places 2021-2024
Executive Summary
1.1

After a peak in births for the 2021/22 Primary school intake birth rates appear
to be levelling off and dropping in some area of the borough. However in-year
applications for school places have continued to be high with the usual rate of
key stage 1 (age 5-7 years) and increased numbers arriving at year 3 and
above.

1.2

Large numbers of new housing in the last few years has impacted on the
ability of school admissions to provide school places in schools of preference
and in some localities.

1.3

Housing coming forward in north Pennines, South Rochdale, Middleton and
Heywood will mean some expansion of the school estate will continue to be
needed. In some places inability to further extend schools will require new
schools to be built. Where a new school and site is being delivered through
developer contributions, a trust will be needed to run the school and the Free
school Presumption route is required to be followed. Any new school sites
should be sufficient to requirements.
Recommendation

2.1

That Cabinet consider the information in this report and support the expansion
of the Primary school estate.

2.2

That Cabinet approves the opening of a consultation on proposals to address
the need for extra Reception places.

2.3

That Members consider the new Primary school needed as part of the junction
19 development, which will be required to be provided through developer
contributions and using the Free school Presumption route.

2.4

That Members approve the capital expenditure on bulge classes in north
Pennines and Middleton.

Page 10

Reason for Recommendation
3.1

The council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all
school aged children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to
plan adequately for predicted pupil numbers.

3.2

Current housing development plans along with the housing allocations
defined in the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework, GMSF (currently still
under consultation) dictate that pupil numbers in Rochdale may continue to
grow in some localities and plans must be put in place to create the needed
school capacity. New housing build rates have been above those required to
be delivered by the GMSF for two years.

3.3

Parental choice creates a situation where parents who can, are more likely to
travel longer distances to school, this means that spare capacity is more likely
to be concentrated in fewer schools and consequently over supply of school
places is a consideration. Falling birth rates and increased housing mean that
places are constantly under review.
Key Points for Consideration

4.1

Heywood
In recent years Woodland CP, Harwood Park CP, St Joseph’s RC Primary and
St Luke’s CE Primary have all been extended creating an additional 90
Reception places. House building rates have been relatively high in Heywood
for the nine years, and are due to slow. However housing coming forward at the
junction 19 development will require a new school to be delivered through the
Free School Presumption route. Good timing of the new housing and new
school will be crucial to maintain sufficient places.

Extra
Recepti
onPlace
s
Needed
Plans

Future
Issues

2021-22
34 spare

Harwood
Park has a
temporary
bulge class
in this year
(+30)

202223
22
spare

2023-24
6 spare

2024-25
25 spare

Look to provide a
temporary bulge
class if needed for
2023/23

(ii) New housing coming forward in
Heywood will require a new 1 form entry
school and an - extension to an existing
school may be required in the interim.

Page 11

4.2

Middleton
Five schools in Middleton have been extended recently, creating an additional
105 places. Two further schools have provided bulge classes for consecutive
years. However Reception year started with 68 spare places in September 2018
and 86 spare places in 2019 and this amount of spare capacity caused
significant issues with school financing. It appears likely that extra capacity will
need to be sought in either the east or south of the area requiring expansion of
an existing school.
202223

2023-24

Extra
Reception
Places
Needed

4
places 32
needed
spare

11 spare

Plans

Look to provide
a
temporary
bulge class

Look to provide temporary
bulge class

2021-22

Keep under review pupil place need
because
of
new
housing
developments.
Permanent
expansion of school may be needed
in East or South of Middleton.

Future
Issues

4.3

202425
40
spare

Pennines
In recent years St Andrews CE and Newhey CP have been extended and a
further 3 schools have taken temporary bulge classes. New housing at Birch Hill
hospital is thought to have increased applications for places in the north and
further housing developments are under construction. Although current birth
rates indicate dropping numbers, housing developments under construction will
impact on the current spare capacity. Bulge classes will be needed in north
Pennines for 2021 intake, but in the south previous rises in b
[...]
s Act 2010 and Education Act 2011, seek Department for
Education approved academy trust providers to provide the schools.
Guidance from the DfE, for - delivery of a school, using the Presumption will
be followed when appropriate.
Consultation

7.

Plans developed from this report for any permanent school extensions will
be presented to the relevant Township Committees for consideration, before
being reported to Cabinet. A formal consultation process will be conducted
as defined by the government guidance on Prescribed Alterations to Schools
if required.

Page 15

Background Papers

Place of Inspection

8.

For Further Information Contact:

Fay Davies, ,
fay.davies@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 16

Agenda Item 9
Report to Cabinet
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

29th September 2020
Cabinet Member for
Children's Services
Fay Davies
Public
Appendix 1 - Private

Secondary School Places 2021 and 2022
Executive Summary
1.1

Rochdale Council is awaiting delivery of two new mainstream Secondary
schools that are being delivered by the Department for Education, DfE,
through the Free school programme. The DfE will not guarantee when the
schools will open until planning consent for the schools is guaranteed and until
a date for practical completion is set.

1.2

Until that date the council must work to meet its statutory obligation to offer
every child living in the borough a place in Secondary school.

1.3

The Schools Organisation and Development Team are working closely with
the DfE to deliver the new schools as soon as possible but must also plan for
the scenario where any new school places are delayed. This report details
these plans.
Recommendation

2.1

That Cabinet approve the release of funds from Basic Need capital funding to
deliver additional places at Wardle Academy for 2021 and 2022 as detailed in
appendix 1.

2.2

That Cabinet recognise that the delivery of our much needed Secondary
schools through the central government Free school progra
[...]
 2020. Because the building extension is now on hold, the council is
aware that while the official PAN is 270, the academy must also safeguard the
health and safety aspects of the school accommodation for its pupils.
Academy schools are under the direct control of the Secretary of State for
Education through the Regional School Commissioners Office and are not
under local authority control.
4.16 Contingency planning for the additional places needed for September 2021 in
Middleton is needed. The council is working closely with the DfE to create
additional capacity through the early opening of the Edgar Wood Academy.
Altus Education Partnership trust (Rochdale Sixth Form College trust), who
successfully bid to open the new school, have said they fully support the
efforts of the council and are committed to supporting local parents to find the
best solution for parents needing school places for their children in Middleton.
4.17 The current timeline is for the Edgar Wood Academy permanent school
building to be ready for the 2022 intake when it will offer 180 places in that
intake. At this early stage that timeline could however shift. An outline plan has
been submitted to the local planning authority for the permanent site at Birch /
Bowlee, and with the delivery of the scheme now progressing, if no significant
obstacles are encountered and if planning consent is given, the opening date
of September 2022 is eminently achievable. Gaining planning consent for the
school is at the discretion of the local planning authority who are constrained
to follow both procedure and the law.
4.18 For 2021, if early opening of the Edgar Wood Academy is agreed by DfE, a
temporary site must be found and a temporary school built. Statistics by
Schools Week media (20th September 2019) has suggested up to 50% of new
schools are currently being delivered in temporary school buildings. Altus
Education Partnership and the Edgar Wood Academy team have stated their
desire is to open an Outstanding school from day 1, and they stand ready to
provide an excellent education to Middleton children who apply for their new
school when it opens. Contributions towards infrastructure for the temporary
site is also being requested (appendix 1) in this report in order that any site
matters falling outside of the DfE remit can be delivered in a timely manner.
4.19 If the new school opens in Middleton for September 2021 then 120 places will
be offered and this will meet the forecasted need. If DfE decide that the school
cannot be opened early then existing schools in Rochdale are being asked,
once again, to create additional places. With the current Covid situation, this is
a uniquely difficult time for the council to be asking its Secondary schools to
create more additional space to meet the forecasted pupil place need.
Consequently, the Director of Children’s Services is asking all its Secondary

Page 21

schools to consider what additional places they feel they can now offer to
Rochdale families needing places. Funding from Basic Need will be offered to
schools to fund any building works necessary as detailed in appendix 1.
Alternatives Considered
4.20 The council must meet its statutory duty to offer all borough pupils a place in
Secondary schools and this document details the preferred option of the early
opening of the Edgar Wood Academy and the backup plan for additional
capacity.
Costs and Budget Summary
5.1

Costs of any capital works associated with creating additional capacity at
existing Secondary schools will be met by the Basic Need allocation from DfE.
This includes both works at Wardle academy and further schemes brought
forward to meet need for 2021.

5.2

Where applicable, schools offering additional pupil places to meet the LA’s
statutory need may also be eligible for additional revenue funding from the
Dedicated Schools Grant. The policy and funding available for basic need
growth has to be agreed with Schools Forum.

5.3

It is expected that some cos

Minutes of the meeting

PENNINES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 11 November 2020
PRESENT: Councillors Mir (Chair), Davidson, Dearnley, Emsley, Hartley,
Hussain, Kelly, Paolucci, Blundell, Bamford, Taylor and Besford
OFFICERS: Tracey Knight (Neighbourhoods Directorate), Dr Fay Davies
(Children Services Directorate), Anouksa Shepard Smith (Economy
Directorate), Nazam Suleman (Resources Directorate)
50

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

51

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Resolved that the following declarations of interest be noted:
a.
Councillor Hartley, Emsley and Dearnley declared a personal interest in
the Minute item 57 (Need for Primary School Places 2021-2024).

52

MINUTES
Further to Minute 49 of the Pennines Township Meeting held on Wednesday
16th September members considered the allocation of Section 106 Play
provision. Members wanted to raise questions to why Rochdale Boroughwide
Housing are not allowing to build on existing parks.
Resolved
1. That the Chief Executive of Rochdale Boroughwide Housing is invited
to the next Pennine Township Committee Meeting.
2. That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pennines Township to write a
correspondence letter to the Chief Executive of Rochdale Boroughwide
Housing
Resolved
That the Minutes held on Wednesday 16th September be approved as a
correct record.

53

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

54

OPEN FORUM
The following issues were raised in the Committee’s Open Forum session:
a. Ladyhouse Lane
Ward Councillors of Milnrow and Newhey have received a series of
complaints from residents regarding Ladyhouse Road. Cllr Kelly
recommended that Ladyhouse Road should be re-surfaced immediately.

55

SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE UPDATE
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy which sought
approval to extend the existing Stanley Brook Site of Biological Interest to
include an additional 0.1 hectares of additional grassland habitat due to a
resurvey. Members were also informed that GMEU has recommended that a
new SBI is designated at Newhey Lodge. The reasons for this proposal is that
this site supports open water habitat and the associated bat population. The
site would be 0.8 hectares in size and is mainly pond and woodland
plantation.
Alternatives considered
To not approve the extension.
Resolved:
1. That approval be given to the extension of the Site of Biological Interest
at Stanley Brook to include an additional 0.1 hectares as detailed within
the submitted report.
2. That approval be given to the new Site of Biological Interest at Newhey
Lodge to include 0.8 hectares as detailed within the submitted report.
Reason for resolution
The area in question had been identified by experts as being of local
biodiversity value.

56

NEED FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2021-2024
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children’s Services which
detailed the need for primary school places across the Borough between 2021
and 2024. It was reported that a peak in births for the 2021/22 Primary school
intake birth rates appeared to be levelling off and there had been a
subsequent reduction of numbers in some area of the Borough. However inyear applications for school places continued to be high with the usual rate of
key stage 1 (age 5 - 7 years) and increased numbers arriving at Year 3 and
above.
Large numbers of new housing developments across the Borough, in the last
few years, had impacted on the ability of the Council’s school admissions
team to provide school places in schools of preference, especially so in
certain localities.
Forthcoming and planned housing developments especially in the Pennines,
South Rochdale, Middleton and Heywood parts of the Borough meant that
some expansion of the school estate would continue to be needed. In some
places inability to further extend schools would require that new schools be
built. Where a new school and site was being delivered through developer
contributions, a trust will be needed to run the school and the ‘Free School
Presumption Route’ would need to be followed.

The Committee was advised that this report was presented to the Cabinet, at
its meeting held 29th September 2020, where the recommendations
contained therein, were approved.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
57

SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES 2021 AND 2022
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children’s Services
regarding the provision of secondary school places in the Borough in 2021
and 2022. Rochdale Council it was reported is awaiting delivery of two new
mainstream Secondary schools that were being delivered by the Department
for Education (DfE), through the Free School Programme. The DfE would not
guarantee when the schools will open until planning consent for the schools is
guaranteed and until a date for practical completion is set. Until the dates are
determined the Council must work to meet its statutory obligation to offer
every child living in the borough a place in Secondary school.
The Council’s School’s Organisation and Development Team are working
closely with the DfE to deliver the new schools as soon as possible but must
also plan for the scenario where any new school places are delayed.
The Committee was advised that this report was presented to the Cabinet, at
its meeting held 29th September 2020, where the recommendations
contained therein, were approved.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

